

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 21-1139 and 21-1186 (consolidated)

WATERKEEPERS CHESAPEAKE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDER OF THE FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION, 174 FERC ¶ 61,217 (MARCH 19, 2021)

PROOF OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**DATED: January 28, 2022**

Paul W. Smail
Brittany E. Wright
Chesapeake Bay Foundation
6 Herndon Avenue
Annapolis, MD 21403
443-482-2153
psmail@cbf.org
bwright@cbf.org

*Counsel for Petitioner Chesapeake
Bay Foundation, Inc.*

James S. Pew
Kathleen Riley
Earthjustice
1001 G Street, NW, Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 667-4500
jpew@earthjustice.org
kriley@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Petitioners Waterkeepers
Chesapeake, Lower Susquehanna
Riverkeeper Association, and
ShoreRivers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. INTRODUCTION.....	4
II. THE CONOWINGO DAM’S IMPACTS ON THE CHESAPEAKE BAY AND THE SUSQUEHANNA RIVER.....	6
III. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	13
A. The Clean Water Act.....	13
B. The Federal Power Act and National Environmental Policy Act.....	14
IV. FERC’S 2015 ASSESSMENT OF THE DAM’S ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS.....	15
V. MARYLAND’S 2018 WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION.....	16
VI. PRIVATE SETTLEMENT BETWEEN EXELON AND MARYLAND.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
STANDING.....	26
ARGUMENT.....	32
I. FERC ACTED UNLAWFULLY AND ARBITRARILY BY ISSUING A LICENSE FOR THE CONOWINGO DAM THAT DOES NOT INCLUDE THE CERTIFICATION AS A CONDITION.....	32
A. FERC Exceeded Its Statutory Authority and Contravened Clean Water Act § 401(a)(1).....	32
B. FERC Misreads § 401’s Grant of Authority To States.....	35
1. Section 401(a)(1) Does Not Authorize States To “Nullify” Existing Certifications.....	35

2.	Section 401(a)(3) Confirms that § 401(a)(1) Does Not Authorize the Nullification of Existing Certifications.	38
3.	FERC’s Reading Is Undermined by § 401(a)(1)’s Public Participation Requirements.	41
C.	FERC’s Issuance of a License That Does Not Incorporate the Requirements of Maryland’s Certification Contravenes § 401(d).....	43
II.	FERC’S ORDER CONTRAVENES THE FEDERAL POWER ACT AND NEPA, AND IS ARBITRARY.	44
A.	FERC’s Dismissal of Compliance With Water Quality Standards Is Unlawful and Arbitrary.....	44
B.	FERC’s Failure to Adequately Consider the Settlement Flow Regime is Unlawful and Arbitrary.	48
1.	FERC Failed to Consider the Settlement Flow Regime in the EIS.....	48
2.	The EIS is Inadequate to License the Settlement Flow Regime.	49
3.	FERC Failed To Supplement the EIS To Consider the Settlement Flow Regime.....	53
4.	FERC’s Failure to Assess and Adequately Consider the Environmental Impacts of Scour and to Require Dredging is Unlawful and Arbitrary.....	54
	CONCLUSION	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Air All. Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	42
* <i>Alcoa Power Generating, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13, 36, 37, 38, 41, 43
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. F.C.C.</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	30
<i>Am. Mining Congress v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	56
<i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2nd Cir. 1997).....	43
<i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	14, 31, 46, 47
<i>Amerijet Int'l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	56
* <i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	33, 39, 41
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Calomiris v. Woods</i> , 353 Md. 425 (1999)	34
<i>City of Tacoma, Washington v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	41
* <i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	36, 39, 41
* <i>Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.</i>	

<i>Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	56
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env't Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	26
<i>Friends of the River v. FERC</i> , 720 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	49
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	26
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Engineers, Loc. 147 v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	34, 35
* <i>Keating v. FERC</i> , 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	38, 39, 40
<i>Missouri Public Service Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	25, 26, 35, 46
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	34, 35, 40, 43, 45, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Appalachian Reg'l Comm'n</i> , 677 F.2d 883 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	49
<i>Nevada v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	48
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	37

<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	47
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	44
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	42
<i>NRDC v. Morton</i> , 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	47
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	49
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Washington Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	43
<i>Radio-Television News Directors Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	45, 46
* <i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	49, 50, 55
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	42
<i>Tesoro Alaska v. FERC</i> , 778 F.3d 1034 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	34
* <i>Transactive Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	40, 43, 50, 51
* <i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	39
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Interior v. FERC</i> , 952 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	14, 46, 55

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	25
------------------------	----

15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....26

16 U.S.C. § 797(e)1, 14

16 U.S.C. § 803(a)14

16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....1, 26

33 U.S.C. § 1341.....13, 14, 32-45

Md. Code Regs. 26.08.02.10..... 14, 18, 41, 42

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 507, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)47

REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R. § 380.115

40 C.F.R. §§ 1500-1508..... 15, 47, 49, 53, 54, 57

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

85 Fed. Reg. 14,470 (March 12, 2020).....15

85 Fed. Reg 43,304 (July 16, 2020)15
